

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 15112 OF 2024

Between:

Koppula Venkat Reddy, S/o. Late Laxma Reddy.

Petitioner/Accused No.3

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Prosecution

2. Smt. Ghousia Begum, W/o. Lated Mohd. Hisamuddin, R/o H. No. 17-1-181/M/58, Occ: Housewife, Darabjung Colony, Madannapet, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
3. Mohd Ibrahim Zubair, S/o Late Hisamuddin, R/o.H.No.17-1-181/M/58, Darabjung Colony, Madannapet, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

(Respondent No.3 is impleaded as Per Court Order dt 16.07.2025, vide I.A.No.1 of 2025 made in CRL.P.No.15112 OF 2024)

Respondent/De-facto Complainant

Petition Under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to proceedings in CC No.129/2019 on the file of XVI Additional Judicial Magistrate Ranga Reddy District, at Ibrahimpatnam, for the offences under Sections 420, 423, 447, 463, 464, 471, 506, 120-B R/w 34 of IPC and quash the same as illegal so far as the Petitioner/Accused No.3 is concerned;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024:

Petition Under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in C.C.No.129/2019 on the file of XVI Additional Judicial Magistrate Ranga Reddy District at Ibrahimpatnam for the offences under Sections 420, 423, 447, 463, 464, 471, 506, 120-B R/w 34 of IPC so far as the Petitioner/Accused No.3 is concerned, pending disposal of CRLP No.15112 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 12.12.2024, 03.02.2025, 16.07.2025, 13.08.2025, 15.10.2025 & 03.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Srilatha Palakurthi, Advocate for the Petitioner and the Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1,

**The Court made the following;
ORDER:**

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 13.02.2026.

List on 13.02.2026.

**Sd/- T.SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 6

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XVI Additional Judicial Magistrate Ranga Reddy District at Ibrahimpatnam.
2. The Station House Officer, Yacharam Police Station, Rachakonda District.
3. One CC to M/s. SRILATHA PALAKURTHI Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:22.01.2026

LIST ON 13.02.2026



ORDER

CRLP.No.15112 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER